

1-29-93

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MICHAEL BLAKE, X9 Ranch, Vail
Arizona 85641; TIMOTHY WILSON, 505:
Brown Street, Reno, Nevada 89509; :
PUBLIC LANDS RESOURCE COUNCIL :
243 California Avenue, Suite 4 :
Reno, Nevada 89509, :

Civil Action
Case No. 93-276RCL
Judge R.C. Lamberth

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRUCE BABBITT, Secretary of
the Interior, 1849 C Street NW,
Washington, D.C. 20240; JAMES
SACA, Director of the
Bureau of Land Management,
1849 C Street NW, Washington,
D.C. 20240; in their official
capacities,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Gary L. Francione
Bar No. 387255
Professor of Law
Rutgers Law School
15 Washington Street
Newark, N.J. 07102
(201) 648-5989
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Of counsel:
Anna E. Charlton
Rutgers Law School
(201) 648-5989

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....(i)

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument

POINT 1:

BECAUSE THE FULL FORCE AND EFFECT REGULATION DELEGATES TO AGENTS OF THE BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY THAT IS CONTRARY TO THE INTENT OF CONGRESS, PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....6

A. Summary Judgment is Appropriate at this Time Because Plaintiffs Have Established That They Entitled to Relief As A Matter of Law.....6

B. The Statutory and Regulatory Scheme at Issue.....7

C. Congressional Commitment to the Protection of Wild Horses is Subverted by the Full Force and Effect Regulation.....14

D. The Full Force and Effect Regulation Creates a Bias For Livestock Grazing That was not Intended by Congress.....21

POINT 2:

THE FULL FORCE AND EFFECT REGULATION, 43 C.F.R. § 4770.3(C), VIOLATES THE REQUIREMENT OF MANAGEMENT AT THE MINIMAL FEASIBLE LEVEL, AS REQUIRED BY THE WILD FREE-ROAMING HORSES AND BURROS ACT, 16 U.S.C. §§1331-40.....25

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amalgamated Transit Union v. Skinner,
894 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....14

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....6

Beatty v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, 860 F.2d 117 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....6

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hospital,
488 U.S. 204 (1988).....7,14

Celotex v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....6

Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....14

Commissioner v. South Texas Lumber Co.,
333 U.S. 496 (1948).....7

Fawcus Machine Co. v. United States,
282 U.S. 375 (1931).....7

Landon v. Department of Health and Human Services,
959 F.2d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....6

Schering v. Sullivan, 782 F. Supp. 645 (D.D.C. 1982).....7

Statutes and Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 553, 702.....2,7

Taylor Grazing Act, 43 U.S.C. § 315 et seq......22

Federal Land Management Policy Act,
43 U.S.C. § 1701 et seq......22

*Wild Free-Roaming Horses and Burros Act,
16 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1340 (1978).....,passim

*"Full Force and Effect", 43 C.F.R. § 4770.3(c).....passim

43 C.F.R. § 4.21.....2,9,10,18,20,26

43 C.F.R. §§ 4100 et seq......22,23,24

43 C.F.R. § 4700.....passim

43 C.F.R. § 4720.1.....17

57 Federal Register 29,651 (July 6, 1992).....11,19,29,30

58 Federal Register 4,939 (Jan. 19, 1993).....9

Other Authorities

General Accounting Office, GAO/RCED-90-110,
 Report to the Secretary of the Interior, Rangeland
 Management, Improvements Needed in Federal Wild
 Horse Program (1990).....25
